

MOTION FOR A RESOLUTION OF PARLIAMENT TO PAY TRIBUTE TO THE LATE HONOURABLE SSEGIRINYA MOHAMMAD, MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT KAWEMPE DIVISION NORTH CONSTITUENCY, KAMPALA CITY, FOR HIS DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA

(Moved under Rule 56 of the Rules of Procedure of Parliament)

WHEREAS Parliament has with deep sorrow learnt of the death of Hon. Ssegirinya Mohammad, Member of Parliament for Kawempe Division North Constituency, Kampala City, which occurred on the 09th day of January, 2025, at Lubaga Hospital in Kampala;

RECOGNISING THAT Hon. Ssegirinya Mohammad lived an industrious life, and through hard work, dedication and perseverance, rose from humble beginnings to become a Member of Parliament;

FURTHER RECOGNISING THAT that Hon. Ssegirinya served in various capacities, including-

- (a) Member of Parliament representing Kawempe Division North Constituency, Kampala City to the time of his demise;
- (b) Lord Councilor representing Kawempe North at City Hall in Kampala Capital City Authority from 2016 to 2021;
- (c) International Coordinator of LOVE Uganda Foundation from 2016 to the time of his demise; and
- (d) Director of Hope Children's Primary School from 2014 to the time of his demise;

APPRECIATING THAT Hon. Ssegirinya was deeply passionate about community mobilization, journalism and food security, especially in his constituency, as exemplified through his passionate advocacy for various causes, including;

(a) Community mobilization for health services through the construction of Kawempe North Hospital from which his constituents and other Ugandans accessed free health care services;

(b) Fundraising for his constituents during the COVID-19 pandemic; and

(c) Protection and promotion of rights of the less privileged Ugandans to access free to air television channels during the 2015 migration from analogue broadcasting to digital platforms;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by this Parliament as follows:

(a) Parliament collectively conveys its deep condolences to the bereaved family, relatives, friends and the people of Uganda for the loss of a distinguished citizen of this country.

(b) Parliament takes cognizance of the dedicated service and contribution that Hon. Ssegirinya Mohammad has rendered to the people of Uganda in general and in particular, the people of Kawempe Division North Constituency.

I beg to move:

MOVER: Rt.Hon. Robina Nabbanja

PRIME MINISTER/LEADER OF GOVERNMENT BUSINESS IN PARLIAMENT

SECONDER: Joel Ssenyonyi Besekezi, MP

LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION IN PARLIAMENT